
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 4.30 pm in City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Members of the Committee – Councillors 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Choudhry 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

 Stubbs 
 

Sajawal 

Alternates: 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Firth 
H Khan 
Mir 
Wood 

K Green 
Felstead 

 Knox   

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Fauzia Raza Parent Governor Representative 

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative 
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative 

Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to 
record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda must register to 
speak by emailing Mustansir Butt (mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk) by midday on 
Monday 7 February 2022.   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell 
Phone: 01274 434580 
E-Mail:  jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk 
 



 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 November and 15 
December 2021 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
 

(Jill Bell – 01274 4580) 

 



 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580) 
 

 

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To receive referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
 
6.   OVERVIEW OF THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT ASPECTS OF 

THE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “R”) 
updates the Committee on Workforce Data and Improvement Progress in 
Children’s Services. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Committee reviews, discusses and notes Document “R”. 
 

(Anne Lloyd – 01274 437335) 

 

1 - 8 

7.   QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE SUMMARY 
 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services will present Document “S” which 
provides a Quality Assurance Highlight Report on the Findings of the Monthly 
Case File Audits for the period October, November & December 2021. 
 
Recommended - 

 



 

 

 
That the report is received by the Committee for oversight and 
comment.  
 

(Amandip Johal – 01274 431620) 

 
8.   RAISING ATTAINMENT STRATEGY 

 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “T”) 
provides an update on the Raising Attainment Strategy.  It updates the status 
of work to date along with the approach to be taken for further development. 
 
Recommended - 
 
Members are asked to accept the reports and note the progress of the 
Raising Attainment Strategy implementation.   
 

(Sue Lowndes – 01274 432623) 

 

9 - 16 

9.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
(Document “U”) includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2021/22.   
 
 
Recommended - 
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

included in the work programme. 
 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 

may wish to conduct. 
 
(3) That members comment and approve the amended Terms of 

Reference for the Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review. 
 

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 

 

17 - 28 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of the 
Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 9th February 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:            R 
 

Overview of the workforce development aspects of the Improvement 
Journey in Children’s Services 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report updates the Committee on Workforce Data and Improvement Progress in 
Children’s Services 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
All work that relates to our workforce must support the Council objectives on Equality and 
Diversity. The work on recruitment, retention and succession has inclusion at it’s core. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Anne Lloyd, Director of 
Human Resources 
Phone: (01274) 437335 
E-mail: anne.lloyd@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children & Families 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on workforce data and improvement progress in 

Children’s Services. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      Workforce 

 
2.2 This report provides and appraisal on wider workforce data and developments to 

include: recruitment, retention and sickness information. 
 

2.3 Overall sick absence is declining across the Social Work locality teams. West 
locality team has shown an increase in sick absence and is the second highest area 
behind the Integrated Front Door where sick absence has reduced nearly 7% since 
peaking in September 2021.   
 

2.4 For the 12 months ending 1 December 2021, Covid sickness absence and self-
isolation accounted for 14% of all social work locality team absence.  
 

2.5 Current sickness data shows the following trends across key social work localities:   
 

 
 
2.6 In July 2021, the top reasons for sickness were as follows: 

 

0%

10%

20%

Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21

Social Work Locality Teams Absence Rate

All East Keighley /Shipley South West IFD Early Help

Page 2



 
 

2.7 By comparison, the current reasons for sickness as at 1 January 2022 are: 

 
 
 

 
2.8 The top three absence reasons across the Council are; Mental Health related 

absence which accounts for 35.3% of Council sick absence, followed by 
Fracture/Sprain/Musculoskeletal at 11.9%, Covid-19 at 11.4%. For Children’s 
Services, Social Work Services the top three absence reasons are: Mental Health 
related absence which accounts for 47.8% of sick absence, followed by ‘all other 
sickness at 25% and Covid-19 at 12%. 

 
2.9 The long term/short term breakdown of sick absence for Children’s Services and 

the Council is included in the table below. The closure of Valley View in summer 
2021 impacted on sickness absence. Manager’s are managing absence wi
[...]
SMENT 
 
         N/A 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

N/A  
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
     This report is for information and discussion. Options are not outlined on this occasion. 
  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

      It is recommended that the Committee reviews, discusses and notes this report. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
         N/A 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

        
      The previous Overview and Scrutiny Workforce Report of 22 September 2021. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of the 
Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 9th February 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Quality Assurance and Audit in Children’s Social Care Summary  
 

Statement:  
 
Quality Assurance Highlight Report on the Findings of the Monthly Case File Audits for the 
period October, November & December 2021 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments – no impact as the report is for information and discussion.  

 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Interim Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal 
Phone: (01274) 431620 
E-mail: Amandip.johal@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children & Families 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 

Quality Assurance highlight report on the findings of the Monthly Case File Audits 
for the period October, November & December 2021. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 Case file auditing is an essential part of our quality assurance arrangements. 

Regular and in depth case file audits are a meaningful and useful method for 
understanding the experiences of our children and young people whilst examining 
practice against agreed Practice Standards, guidance, policy, and procedures.  

 
2.2 The activity in this report relates to formal audit activity. This therefore does not 

reflect the routine quality-assurance that is conducted on a day to day basis by 
managers, practice supervisors and s
[...]
ivity has confirmed that changes in social worker can impact the quality and 
in particular the timeliness of intervention. The stability of the workforce is a high-
focus area for children’s social care and in particular the recruitment of experienced 
social workers. This is a challenge for all Local Authorities given the number of 
experienced workers who move into management or specialist posts, or who choose 
to work for an employment agency. These workers are in short supply and there is a 
great deal of regional competition. Nonetheless we are introducing new mechanisms 
to try to further stabilise our workforce including the launch of the recruitment 
campaign completed with Ceriph. We are placing advertisements in professional 
publications and media and also working with employment agencies to secure 
permanent rather than agency staff.  

 
2.14 Stabilising the workforce will allow staff to take opportunity of the training and learning 

that has been developed in response to the themes that have been identified by the 
audits. This will support the learning culture that is being promoted within the 
organisation.  

 
2.15 To support compliance with audits, the audit tool has been reviewed and revised to 

ensure that it is streamlined, capturing the keys areas that we need to consider to 
understand the service that is being offered to our children and families.  

 
2.16 To further support practice, the supervision and audit database will be launched in 

February 2022. This will allow for learning to be monitored through supervision to 
address themes and support learning, whilst ensuring that any identified work from 
the audits has been completed to improve outcomes for children and their families.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1       Not applicable. 
 

Page 11



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 S
[...]
ed in the work: family member views are not always included 
within planning in terms of what next nor are they always recorded within the file.  This would add 
depth to the work that is completed and would enable children and families to feel that they are 
contributing to their involvement with social care.   

 

4.0 Themes and Actions taken forward 

4.1 There are clear practice guidance’s and training available in relation to chronologies, case 
summaries and genograms which auditors make reference to in their audits however these do not 
appear to be followed when completing the forms on children’s files.   

 

Actions  

 Managers and practice supervisors to quality assure / dip sample files regularly and 
promote guidance regularly to staff.   

 Staff to be supported to attend training where required to support practice development. 
 

4.2 Voice of the child should be central to planning and support for families.  

 

Actions  

 Managers and practice supervisors to reinforce the need to promote the voice of the child 
ensuring that plans are informed by the voice of the child.  

 Staff to be supported to attend training where required to support practice development. 
 

4.3 Audits highlight the number of changes in workers and the impact that this has on drift and delay 
in terms of assessments being completed, planning, review of planning and engagement with 
families. Audits continue to reflect reoccurring themes that need to be embedded with the 
workforce to support a change in practice.  

 

Actions 

 Stability in the workforce, alongside manageable caseloads to provide opportunity to 
attend training and embed learning.  
 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 19th January 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:           T 
 

Raising Attainment Strategy 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the Raising Attainment Strategy.  It updates the status 
of work to date along with the approach to be taken for further development. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Impacts on all children and young people. Specific focus on supporting children to engage 
with learning and achieve following pandemic disruption. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Acting Strategic Director Children’s 
Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Sue Lowndes 
Assistant Director Schools 
 
E-mail: sue.lowndes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work of the Raising Attainment Strategy. It 

outlines the status of work to date along with the approach to be taken for further 
development. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Raising Attainment Strategy is a 5 Year plan and this period is Year 1 of 

delivery. The first 12 months will represent the building of the foundation for future 
improvements and cover the academic year from Sept 2021 to July 2022. 

 
2.2 The Raising Attainment programme includes the following workstreams: 
 

 Early Years Intervention – Language for Learning 

 Primary Intervention 

 Secondary Intervention 

 Reducing Persistent Absence 
 
2.3 Given the scope of the projects and the need for implementation it was decided to 

commission successful existing programmes and projects from providers with 
known track records rather than develop and staff our own projects.  The advantage 
of this approach is that individual workstreams would need only project leads and 
the whole strategy would be managed by the Education and Learning Programme 
Management Team.  This would be more cost effective and place more of the funds 
in settings and schools for maximum impact and value for money. 

 
2.4 Early Years Intervention – Language for Learning 
 
2.4.1 The focus is on the development of language to support learning in the Early Years 

age range 0-5. Opportun
[...]
up actions.  

 Team will take advantage of huge amount of data to target children and will 
set high expectations. 

 
2.7.6 Next steps 
 

 Impact will be constantly monitored to ensure effectiveness against a number 
of individual and system level measures. 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Funding was allocated from the budget consultation process. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Not applicable. 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Not applicable. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

All children have the right to an education. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

Not Applicable. 

Page 31



7 
 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
 Children Looked After will also benefit from this work. 
 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not Applicable. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Members are asked to accept the reports and note the progress of the Raising 

Attainment Strategy implementation.   
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None.  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 

Page 32



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 9 
February 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:             U 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2021/22 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Geoff Winnard 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
[...]
radford. 
 Chair's briefing 30/06/21. Report deadline 15/07/21. 
 1) Ofsted inspection of LACS - Improvement Mark Douglas/Irfan  
 Alam/Stuart Smith. 
 2) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the  Mustansir Butt Also including Resolution Tracking. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 22nd September 2021 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 01/09/21. Report deadline 09/09/21. 
 1) Ofsted inspection of LACS - Improvement. To also include Vital Signs, as  Mark Douglas/Irfan Alam. 
 recommended by the Committee on  
 Thursday 29 July 2021. 

 2) Workforce development aspect of the Children’s  Mark Douglas/Irfan  Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 Services Improvement Programme. Alam/Claire Threpleton. Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 11 March 2021.  Deferred  
 from Children's Services Overview &  
 Scrutiny Committee from Wednesday 7  
 April 2021. 

 3) School organisation including, school expansion  That a report be presented to the  Marium Haque. Chidlren's Services Overview and Scrutiny  
 programme, education capital funding and  Committee in 12 months, which also  recommendation from Wednesday 5  
 academy conversations. includes a breakdown of capital and ethnic  August 2020. 
 mix of schools. 

 4) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 6th October 2021 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 1) Child Sexual Exploitation Child Thematic  Lawrence Bone/Jane  Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 Safeguarding Practice Review. Booth/Darren Minton. Committee recommednation from  
 Thursday 29 July 2021. 

 27th January 2022 Page 1 of 5 

P
age 37



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 6th October 2021 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 2) Valley View Home Closure/Bradfo
[...]
tonic updates be provided to the 
Committee, with members having the option to discuss this formally if required.

12

Better Start Bradford Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommednation from Thursday 
29 July 2021.

13

Young Carers. Cath Dew. Briefing to be circulated to members.That an Annual Report on Young Carers be presented to the Committee
in June 2021, which would include the full year activity.

14

Case Review Findings. Lawrence 
Bone/Darren 
Minton/Marium Haque.

Childrens Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 15 December 2021.

15

Page 2 of 2

P
age 44


	Agenda
	6 OVERVIEW OF THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT ASPECTS OF THE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	7 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SUMMARY
	Chi9FebDocSApp

	8 RAISING ATTAINMENT STRATEGY
	9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Chi9FebDocUApp1
	Chi9FebDocUApp2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
9 February 2022 in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 8.05 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Choudhry 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
  

Winnard 
Pollard 
  

 Stubbs 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Fauzia Raza Parent 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative 
  
 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
 
67.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 

68.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 November 2021 and 15 
Decemeber 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 



 
2 

69.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 

70.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Committee. 
 

71.   OVERVIEW OF THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT ASPECTS OF THE 
IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “R”) 
updated the Committee on Workforce Data and Improvement Progress in 
Children’s Services. 
 
The Director of Human Resources outlined the wider workforce data and 
developments which included: recruitment, retention and sickness information. 
 
It was explained that managers were working hard to address absence issues 
within the Service and working on how things could be done differently to enable 
them to improve the Service. It was further reported that there were currently a 
number of vacancies to recruit more social workers as more resources were 
needed to be put in place to deliver the service which would assist in achieving 
results. 
 
The audit activity had confirmed that changes in social worker could impact the 
quality and in particular the timeliness of intervention and as the stability of 
workforce was a high focus area for Children’s Social Care. Management was 
introducing new mechanisms to try to further stabilise the workforce. 
 
Members of the Committee were keen to understand if any impact had been 
made by the new microsite “Bring Heart” since its launch. 
 
In response officers reported that the idea behind “Bring Heart” was to give 
people an idea of how it feels to be a social worker in Bradford and since it was 
only launched in December therefore data related to impact made was not 
available. 
 
Members stated it was worrying that there were higher number of sickness 
absences for mental health and wanted to know what measures had been taken 
to identify causes in order to improve.  
 
Members wanted to know if management had been able to identify key reasons 
behind social workers resigning after conducting the exit interview. 
 
Officers stated that health and wellbeing advice was always provided and 
appropriate referrals made in order to achieve the best possible outcome. It was 
explained that some of the key reasons for resignations had been due to the 
volume of case load, work pressure and other mental health issues. 
 
 



 
3 

Members were concerned about agency staff and service continuity of social 
workers. 
 
Officer advised that management was trying to ensure there was continuity in 
service especially when there was a changeover in social workers, there was a 
handover transition period to provide stability and continuity for children and 
families. 
 
Members were extremely concerned as to why there seemed to be a reluctance 
in progressing level 2 social workers onto level 3. Given that there was a national 
shortage of social workers, they felt that management must do more to incentivise 
the position and ensure there is adequate support and guidance in place to retain 
staff. 
 
Officers reported that even though a social worker may be eligible for 
progression, they may not yet be ready to move up a level. It was further 
explained that in order for progression there were certain criteria that needed to 
be met and the social worker must be able to demonstrate the required skills. As 
assurance was given that there was adequate support in place for all staff. 
Members were advised that the package for social workers was competitive, 
employee benefits and wider benefits of working for the Council had been 
published. 
 
Members were keen to understand what practices were put in place to ensure 
that a child was not missed when a social worker is off sick. 
 
The Officer reported that if staff were off due to sickness then it was covered by 
other members of the team. However, additional staff were recruited for 
prolonged absences. 
 
Members requested additional information on the current average case load of a 
social worker and what measures were in place to relieve social workers of case 
load pressure. Furthermore, Members wanted to know if the management had 
numbers of how many social workers employed by Bradford Council had moved 
onto other agencies and what checks were carried out for competencies 
regarding agency staff. 
 
It was reported that management had recently introduced Support Workers that 
were supporting social workers with admin duties which could be very time 
consuming in order to alleviate some pressure. Management ensured there was a 
fair balance in the distribution of case load. Furthermore, extensive and rigorous 
checks were carried prior to appointment to determine the suitable start level, 
staff were offered permanent positions with extensive benefits. 
 
Members suggested that perhaps investing in managers to enable them to 
support staff would be beneficial which could potentially lead to reduced 
absences. 
 
Officers agreed but also advised that the management was currently working on 
support pools introducing welfare conversations to enable social workers to 
debrief after traumatic visits. This would help identify any potential issues and 
enable management to take appropriate action. 



 
4 

 
A Member suggested that the Service should look into working with the local 
university for recruitment purposes. 
 
Committee Members requested data reflecting the longest/shortest term of 
service of social workers in the Council. 
 
Members were informed that this data is not currently available, however, there 
are almost 200 staff that have been in service since 2016.  
 
 
 
 
Resolved – 
 
That a further report be presented to the Committee in the new municipal 
year which also specifically focuses on: 
 
• The effectiveness of the new recruitment campaign; 
• Retention of staff; 
• Progress on training and growing our own staff; 
• The exact breakdown of workforce establishment for social workers 

and the level of vacancies at each grade level. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

72.   QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 
SUMMARY 
 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services presented Document “S” which 
provided a Quality Assurance Highlight Report on the Findings of the Monthly 
Case File Audits for the period October, November & December 2021. 
 
The report provided Members with graphs and charts that highlighted the findings 
of the audits.  
 
Members expressed concern at the rate of audit, Members felt that the audit did 
not accurately reflect the scale of the problem due to the rate of participation.  
 
Committee Members pointed out that the data for Bradford South and West was 
of serious concern and that there seems to be no positive impact in some areas. 
 
Members questioned the process of auditing and wanted to understand the 
hierarchy of reporting issues within the management.  
 
In response it was explained that there was an initial assessment and review of 
the caseload by the manager to identify any issues. The auditor produced a list of 
all actions which were reported at a meeting to ensure the remedial actions 
required had been carried out. 
 
Members questioned officers on whether all the other cases of a social worker 
whose audited case was judged inadequate were checked.  In response it was 



 
5 

noted that it depended on what the reason was for the judgement as if it was 
linked to quality of practice then other cases were reviewed, but if it was due to an 
assessment or report not being uploaded onto the system, but it had been 
completed correctly, then a proportionate response was considered. 
 
In response to Members concerns it was acknowledged that there were still 
issues regarding the consistency of the quality of social care practice in that there 
were still “inadequate” casefiles, albeit that these had reduced overall in number 
which indicated a move towards “requires improvement to be good” and “good” 
cases.  It was noted that the auditing process was having an impact in improving 
the quality of casework, although it was acknowledged that the pace of this 
improvement needed to be increased. 
 
Furthermore, there were concerns that the audits were not signed off consistently 
due to poor management. It was suggested that ways to improve management 
skills should be explored. 
 
Members were advised that there was a chain of accountability in place for both 
social workers and managers but ensured that reviews would be carried out once 
audit had taken place to follow up on any outstanding tasks in order to improve 
performance. An assurance was given that other than audits, regular work 
inspections were carried out which helped to identify issues. 
 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
That a further report be presented to the Committee in 12 months which 
particularly focuses on the actions being taken to address the areas of 
practice that currently, most often are shown to require improvement or are 
inadequate. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

73.   RAISING ATTAINMENT STRATEGY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “T”) 
provided an update on the Raising Attainment Strategy. It updated the status of 
work to date along with the approach to be taken for further development. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the persistent absence of children from 
school. Members requested to know what provisions had been put in place to 
improve school attendance. Members added that since the Pandemic many 
families were struggling with mental health and anxiety related issues and unless 
these issues were tackled, attainment in attendance may not be achieved.  
 
Members were advised that the Early Help approach was used, in which 
consisted of 4 workers and a manager who work together to identify reasons and 
barriers that were preventing children from attending school regularly, they then 
made arrangements to provide the necessary provisions that would allow children 
to improve attendance. Furthermore, the schools had been provided with advice 
and guidance on how to deal with children who are suffering from mental health 



 
6 

issues and anxiety.  
 
Members were keen to understand if any additional supportive resources were 
available to secondary school pupils. 
 
Officers responded that currently children had access to White Rose maths which 
was an organisation that provided maths resources and schemes of learning for 
pupils of all ages, from early years to secondary schools. 
 
Members were keen to understand what the Service was seeking to achieve in 
the 5-year plan and were advised that the ambition was to be in a position where 
the attainment of C&YP at each key stage is in line with or above national levels. 
 
 
Resolved – 
 
That a report be presented to the Committee that demonstrates key 
outcomes, with particular emphasis on the delivery of the Raising 
Attainment Strategy. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

74.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Document “U”) 
included the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22. 
 
The members discussed and amended the work programme. 
 
 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the Children’s Services Commissioners Report relating to the options 
for Children’s Services, be presented to the Committee in March 2022. 
 
ACTION:  Overview & Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



 
7 

 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 

 


